

h
ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.14

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26218-26219/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 03/04/2012 in MFA No.7247/2010,MFA No.7248/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

DOLLY KUMARI JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRI MANOJ KR.JAIN

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajat Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Malhotra, Adv.
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Puri, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Archita Phookun, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By the impugned order, the High Court remanded the matter to the Trial Court so that the parties could adduce further evidence regarding the custom or usage prevailing in the community prohibiting marriage between the children of brother and sister.

We are informed that after the remand, the Trial Court has decided the matter. The Judgment of the Trial Court is annexed to the counter affidavit of the respondent. We are also informed that the petitioner has already challenged the said order.

-2-

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.14

SECTION IVA

Needless to state that both sides can raise all contentions which are available to them in Law in the said appeal.

In view of these developments, in our opinion, the present Special Leave Petition has become infructuous and is disposed of as such.

|(Vishal Anand)

Court | |(Indu Pokhriyal)

|
|Master

| |Court Master